subsidiaries settle the respective obligations:

Type 2 years 3 years
Over 4
years

Debentures 5,327,831  1,726,325  12,032,322
Banco Nacional do Desenvolvimento Economico e
Social – BNDES

206,651  209,155  2,268,141

Caixa Econômica Federal  – FINISA/FDCO 53,843  53,069  563,125
Banco do Desenvolvimento de Minas Gerais – BDMG 11,447  11,447  140,228
Obligations with the Granting Authority 112,107  117,273  4,429,709
Finame 6,222  5,714  2,404
Leases payable 49,766 36,170 18,832

Debentures 5,767,867  2,159,153  19,454,761

As of September 30, 2023, the Company has negative Current Consolidated net capital in the amount of
R966,029 (Current assets of R$4,013,615 and Current Consolidated liabilities of R$4,979,644), mainly
arising from loans, financing and short-term debentures. Management assessed the Company’s ability to
settle the Company’s short-term obligations, and concluded on its operational continuity capacity due to
the expected cash generation for the next 12 months, debt renegotiation and extension of the payment
period.

Sensitivity analysis

Operation Risk Scenario I probable

Operation Risk
Scenario I
probable

Scenario II
– 25%

Scenario III
– 50%

Interest on financial investments (a) CDI High 234,186 292,733 351,280
Interest on debentures (a) CDI High  (1,135,395) (1,276,841) (1,416,935)
Interest on debentures (b) IPCA High  (595,570) (611,170) (626,692)
Loans and financing (b) IPCA High (49,487) (61,644) (73,802)
Interest on obligations to the Granting Authority (b) IPCA High  (35,823) (36,349) (36,875)
Loans and financing (c) TJLP High  (97,968) (126,792) (152,150)

Interest to be incurred, net  (1,680,057) (1,820,063) (1,955,174)

For the purpose of analyzing interest rate risk sensitivity, the Company computes the interest to be
incurred for the next 12 months.

The rates used under the scenarios for the coming 12 months were as follows:

Indicators

Scenario I -

probable

Scenario II –

25%

Scenario III –

50%

CDI (a) 9.15% 11.44% 13.73%
IPCA (b) 4.02% 5.02% 6.02%

TJLP (c) 5.70% 7.12% 8.54%

Source: Relatório da Consultoria MB Associados – September 2023.

DocuSign Envelope ID: CC9002EF-D4AC-4FC1-B1D7-5386BBDF64B0

30. INFORMATION BY SEGMENT – CONSOLIDATED

As of September 30, 2023, there were no significant changes in relation to the Company’s business
segment structure in relation to those presented in the financial statements as of December 31, 2022.

Net revenue by segment is as follows:

 09/30/2023 09/30/2022

Road concessions 91.76% 89.42%
Holding and services 4.04% 5.08%
Ports 3.60% 5.00%
Logistics 0.60% 0.50%

The following tables present consolidated financial information related to the segments for September 30,
2023:

09/30/2023

Balance Sheet  Road
Concessions

Ports Logistics  Holding
and

Services

Eliminations  Consolidated

Assets 21,595,483  640,552  70,712  14,207,314  (12,807,936) 23,706,125
Current assets 2,894,953  207,325  35,419  1,045,289  (169,371) 4,013,615
Non-current assets 18,700,530  433,227  35,293  13,162,025  (12,638,565) 19,692,510

Liabilities 21,595,483  640,552  70,712  14,207,314  (12,807,936) 23,706,125
Current liabilities 3,093,408  108,697  5,873  1,942,076  (170,410) 4,979,644
Non-current liabilities 11,390,665  148,176  2,924  4,680,437  (490,209) 15,731,993
Net equity 7,111,410  383,679  61,915  7,584,801  (12,147,317) 2,994,488

 09/30/2023

Statement of income

Road
Concessions

Ports Logistics  Holding
and

Services

Eliminations  Consolidated

Net revenue 5,939,382  233,119  38,981  261,338  (289,988) 6,182,832
Cost of services provided (3,658,586) (211,717) (15,079) (164,062) 153,242  (3,896,202)
Gross profit 2,280,796  21,402  23,902  97,276  (136,746) 2,286,630
General and administrative
expenses

(211,190) (38,294) (4,350) (74,114) 113,782  (214,166)

Amortization of investments -   -   -   (12,159) 12,159  -
Other income/expenses (a) 307  700  660  25,356  (681) 26,342
Equity -   -   -   1,633,022  (1,633,022) -
Operating profit/(loss) before
financial result

2,069,913  (16,192) 20,212  1,669,381  (1,644,508) 2,098,806

Financial result (575,830) (1,429) 1,214  (550,480) 289  (1,126,236)
Operating profit/(loss) before taxes 1,494,083  (17,621) 21,426  1,118,901  (1,644,219) 972,570
Income tax and social contribution (500,958) -   (4,545) (9) -   (505,512)
Income from continuing operations 993,125  (17,621) 16,881  1,118,892  (1,644,219) 467,058
Income from discontinued
operations

   993,125   (17,621)   16,881  1,118,892   (1,644,219)   467,058

Net profit/(loss) for the period   -   -   -   -   15,175   15,175

(a) R$25,000 refers to the sale of Ecorodovias Concessões e Serviços S.A.’s land.

DocuSign Envelope ID: CC9002EF-D4AC-4FC1-B1D7-5386BBDF64B0

12/31/2022
Balance Sheet  Road

Concessions
Ports Logistics Holding

and
Services

 Eliminations Consolidated

Assets 16,620,718 633,060 50,967 13,493,858 (12,689,694) 18,108,909

Current assets 1,643,125 148,564 12,230 633,143 (370,660) 2,066,402
Non-current assets 14,977,593 484,496 38,737 12,860,715 (12,319,034) 16,042,507

Current liabilities 16,620,718 633,060 50,967 13,493,858 (12,689,694) 18,108,909

Non-current liabilities 1,873,117 101,612 2,857 1,694,443 (371,640) 3,300,389
Net equity 7,788,214 130,149 3,076 5,407,761 (1,039,360) 12,289,840
Current liabilities 6,959,387 401,299 45,034 6,391,654 (11,278,694) 2,518,680

09/30/2022

Statement of income

Road
Concessio

ns

Ports Logistics  Holding
and

Services

Elimination
s

Consolidate
d

Net revenue 3,926,447  219,519   22,111  222,885   (241,865) 4,149,097
Cost of services provided  (2,748,658)  (178,079)   (15,382)  (145,961) 134,075   (2,954,005)
Gross profit 1,177,789  41,440   6,729  76,924   (107,790) 1,195,092
General and administrative expenses  (166,657)  (37,034)  (3,480)  (83,325) 86,023   (204,473)
Amortization of investments -   -   -   (10,994) 10,994  -
Other income/expenses  (1,752) 324   (9,647) 8,512   (634)  (3,197)
Equity -   -   -   726,095   (726,095) -
Operating profit/(loss) before financial
result 1,009,380  4,730   (6,398) 717,212   (737,502) 987,422

Financial result  (334,638) 59,064  786   (461,597) 223   (736,162)
Operating profit/(loss) before taxes 674,742  63,794   (5,612) 255,615   (737,279) 251,260
Income tax and social contribution  (210,927) -   (114) 79,700  -   (131,341)
Result of continued operations 463,815  63,794   (5,726) 335,315   (737,279) 119,919
Net profit/(loss) for the period 463,815  63,794   (5,726) 335,315   (737,279) 119,919
Result of minority shareholders -   -   -   -   (17,216)  (17,216)

31. CASH FLOW STATEMENTS – CONSOLIDATED

a) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalent balances included in the statements of cash flows are detailed in Note 5.

b) Supplementary information

Information on income tax, social contribution and dividends paid is shown in the statements of cash
flows.

c) Transactions that do not involve cash

In the period ended September 30, 2023, the Company carried out the investment activities

highlighted below which did not involve cash. Therefore, these transactions are not reflected in the

cash flow statements.

DocuSign Envelope ID: CC9002EF-D4AC-4FC1-B1D7-5386BBDF64B0